ENROLLED ORDINANCE 168-100

APPROVE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN WAUKESHA COUNTY, CITY OF WAUKESHA, AND WAUKESHA SCHOOL DISTRICT REGARDING SHARED ON-SITE MEDICAL CLINIC

WHEREAS, the County, City of Waukesha and Waukesha School District have been engaged in a partnership to study the feasibility for the development of an on-site medical clinic, and

WHEREAS, an extensive joint request for proposal process was conducted to evaluate clinic providers, and

WHEREAS, based on a thorough and comprehensive study and analysis, it has been determined that a shared on-site medical clinic between the County, City and School District will result in an effective approach to managing and controlling current health care costs and achieving long term health plan savings, and

WHEREAS, the County, City and School District desire to formalize their working agreement in the form of an Intergovernmental Agreement which sets forth the oversight, management, and financial terms by which each organization will be responsible for the on-site medical clinic.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the Medical Clinic Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement on file in the Department of Administration be approved.

File Number: 168-O-100

APPROVE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN WAUKESHA COUNTY, CITY OF WAUKESHA, AND WAUKESHA SCHOOL DISTRICT REGARDING SHARED ON-SITE MEDICAL CLINIC

Presented by: Executive Committee	Approved by: Human Resources Committee	Approved by: Finance Committee	
Paul L. Decker, Chair	Duane E. Paulson, Chair	Piti a. Ihull Patricia A. Haukohl, Chair	
Patin a, Haulhs Patricia A. Haukohl	Michael A. Crowley (NO)	Daniel J. Draeger	
James A. Heinrich	Kathleen M. Cummings	Pamela Meyer / /	
Duane E. Paulson Wand W. Swan	Daniel J. Maraeger Setting Sout	Richard Morris (1) Harry Nelson	
David W. Swan Peter M. Wolff	Jennifer A. Grant Auline Jaske Pauline T. Jaske	William J. Zaborowski	
Lillet yorke Gilbert W. Yerke	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on: Date: 3/35/30/4, Kathleen Novack, County Clerk			
The foregoing legislation adopte hereby: Approved: Vetoed:	,	sors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is	
Date: 3/28/2014	→ Daniel P. Vrakas Daniel P. Vrakas, County Exe	Digitally signed by Daniel P. Vrakas Discon-Daniel P. Vrakas, o-Waufesho County, our-Waukesha County Eucodova, emailer o chysterepa audeshocounty.gov, c=US CLITTY © 403 28 11:11:01-65:00	

MEDICAL CLINIC INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

	This Inte	rgovernmental Cooperation Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of
the	day of	, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by and between WAUKESHA
Cou	NTY, WISC	ONSIN (the "County"), the City of Waukesha, Waukesha County, Wisconsin
(the	"City") and	the School District of Waukesha, Waukesha County, Wisconsin (the "District").
The	County, the	City and the District, and any additional members pursuant to Article 4, are each
som	etimes referi	red to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County owns a building located at 615 W. Moreland Boulevard in Waukesha, Wisconsin (the "Facility");

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to have the Provider (as defined in Section 1.3) assist the Parties by establishing and operating a medical clinic (the "Clinic") at the Facility and provide other value-added services, which will be designed to assist the Parties in supplementing the current health benefit plans offered to the Parties' respective employees as well as reduce occupational medicine costs associated with worker's compensation and decreasing lost productivity due to illness-related absences;

WHEREAS, under Wis. Stat. § 66.0301, two or more municipalities may contract to join together in the joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law and to provide for administration of the function or project thereby contracted for, including but not limited to, proration of expenses involved, deposit and disbursement of funds appropriated, submission and approval of budget, creation of a commission, selection and removal of commissioners, and formation and letting of contracts;

WHEREAS, each of the County, City and District are "municipalities" as defined in Wis. Stat. § 66.0301;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties agree as follows:

I

N/HR/Medical Clinic Study/Intergovernmental Agreement/Medical Clinic Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement Final Version March 6, 2014.docx

Referred on: 03/06/14

File Number: 168-O-100 Referred to: EX - HR - FI 2

AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1. ESTABLISHMENT OF CLINIC

1.1 Construction of Improvements to Facility.

The County shall be responsible for constructing and acquiring all building improvements and renovations and equipment (collectively, the "Improvements") and paying such other one-time start-up costs (the "Start-Up Costs") necessary for the initial operation of the Clinic. Each Party shall be responsible for reimbursing the County for a share of the Improvements and Start-Up Costs as provided in Article II.

1.2 Ownership of Facility and Improvements.

- (a) The County shall have sole ownership of the Facility, the Improvements and any supplies or equipment purchased for the Clinic pursuant to Section 2.2.
- (b) The County agrees that it will make the Facility available for the Clinic through the Initial Term (as defined in Section 4.1). In the event that the Facility is not available after the Initial Term, the County will provide the Parties with 12 months notice and the Advisory Council will recommend an alternative location to the Parties for approval.

1.3 Contract with Provider.

- (a) The Parties will enter into a services contract (the "Provider Contract") with a health services provider (the "Provider") to staff and operate the Clinic. The Provider Contract shall be for a term at least equal to the Initial Term of this Agreement. The Provider Contract shall establish the scope of services, staffing, hours of operation, pricing, insurance requirements, indemnification and other provisions necessary for the operation of the Clinic by the Provider.
- (b) The Parties hereby authorize, empower and direct the Advisory Council (as defined in Article III) and hereby expressly delegate all necessary authority to the Advisory Council, to negotiate changes to the Provider Contract or make decisions under the Provider Contract, including without limitation, for the scope of services, staffing, hours of operating, pricing, insurance requirements, indemnification and all other provisions necessary for the operation of the Clinic.
- (c) Any renewal of the Provider Contract after the Initial Term or any subsequent Provider Contract either with the initial Provider or a subsequent Provider shall require approval of the respective governing bodies of the Parties.

1.4 [reserved]

ARTICLE II FINANCING AND OPERATION OF THE CLINIC

- 2.1 Payment of the Improvements and Start-Up Costs by Parties.
- (a) The County shall pay for the costs of initial Improvements and Start-Up Costs necessary for the opening of the Clinic. The City and the District will reimburse the County for their respective portion of such costs in equal annual payments over a four-year period beginning with the first year of 2015. Payments from the City and the District under this Section 2.1 shall be due on March 31, 2015 and March 31 of each year thereafter through the year 2018. The County shall deliver an itemized invoice to the City and the District by no later than 30 days prior to the date in which payment is due. The respective portion of the costs of the Improvements and Start-Up Costs that each Party shall be responsible for paying is as follows:

County: 40%

City: 16%

District: 44%

- (b) The Advisory Council shall determine the need for any additional Improvements after the opening of the Clinic and the need for any Improvements to a building other than the Facility utilized in any Subsequent Term (as defined in Section 4.1), the respective portion of such costs to be paid by each Party and the schedule of such payments pursuant to Article III.
 - 2.2 Costs of the Facility and Grounds.
- (a) The County shall be responsible for providing all ongoing incidental services necessary for operating the Facility not provided by the Provider under the Provider Contract, including but not limited to, repairs and maintenance to the Facility, utilities, insurance and snow plowing and removal and acquisition of certain supplies and equipment for the Facility (collectively, the "Facility and Grounds Costs"). The Parties will reimburse the County on each March 31 and September 30 for their respective portion of the Facility and Grounds Costs from the previous two calendar quarters. The first payment will be made by the Parties to the County on January 31, 2015 for any Facility and Grounds Costs incurred in calendar year 2014. Regular payments under this Section 2.2 will begin on September 30, 2015. The portion of the Facility and Grounds Costs to be paid by each Party until the payment due March 31, 2020 (which payment shall include all remaining Facility and Grounds Costs incurred through the Initial Term) shall be as follows:

County: 40%

City: 16%

Referred on: 03/06/14

District: 44%

File Number: 168-O-100 Referred to: EX - HR - FI 4

The County shall deliver an itemized invoice to the other Parties by no later than 30 days prior to when payment of the Parties' respective portion of the Facility and Grounds Costs is due.

- 2.3 Operating Costs of the Clinic; Collection of Fees.
- (a) The Provider shall separately bill each of the Parties on a monthly basis for their share of the operational expenses of the clinic, including but not limited to costs for contracted clinic staff, technology fees, dues and licenses, professional development, marketing and communications, laboratory fees and other operating costs (the "Operating Costs"). The portion of the Operating Costs to be paid by each Party from the Effective Date to August 31, 2015 shall be as follows:

County: 40%

City: 16%

District: 44%

After the clinic has been operational for two full years the Advisory Council will evaluate and determine if the Operating Costs to be paid by each Party should be based on the extent to which the Party's eligible insured employees (the Eligible Insured") use the Clinic.

- (b) Fees for services paid by the Eligible Insured will be collected by the Provider in accordance with the Provider Contract and credited in full against each Eligible Insured's employer account.
- (c) If any of the Parties requires a specific program or service to be developed and delivered by the Provider, then the Operating Costs allocable to that specific program or service (the "Specific Operating Costs") will be the sole responsibility of the Party or Parties requiring the program or service and will not be included in the Operating Costs under Section 2.3(b). The Advisory Council shall prepare a schedule showing such Specific Operating Costs. The Provider shall separately bill the Party or Parties responsible for any Specific Operating Costs.
- (d) The County shall be responsible for paying the costs of any reasonable consulting services necessary for the negotiation or ongoing management of the Provider Contract, including but not limited to services provided by CBIZ Benefits & Insurance Services, Inc. (the "Consulting Costs"). The Parties will reimburse the County on each March 31 and September 30 for their respective portion of the Consulting Costs from the previous two calendar quarters. The first payment will be made by the Parties to the County on January 31, 2015 for any Consulting Costs incurred in calendar year 2014. Regular payments under this Section 2.3(d) will begin on September 30, 2015. The portion of the Consulting Costs to be paid by each Party until the payment due March 31, 2020 (which payment shall include all remaining Consulting Costs incurred through the Initial Term) shall be as follows:

County: 40%

City: 16%

District: 44%

The County shall deliver an itemized invoice to the other Parties by no later than 30 days prior to when the payment is due.

2.4 Insurance.

- (a) The County shall maintain customary physical loss or damage insurance on the Facility. The County and each other Party hereby release each other from any and all responsibility and liability to the other Parties to the extent permitted by their insurance carriers for any loss or damage, including consequential losses, that any Party may incur if the property loss or damage is caused by fire or other peril.
- (b) The Provider Contract shall require the Provider to maintain, at all times during the term of the Provider Contract, insurance policies meeting the following minimum requirements:
 - (i) Worker's Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance: Statutory worker's compensation benefits and employers' liability insurance with a limit of liability not less than \$100,000 each accident. The Provider shall require any subcontractors not protected under its insurance to take out and maintain such insurance.
 - (ii) General Liability Insurance: Limit of liability not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and aggregate.
 - (iii) Automobile Liability Insurance:. Limit of liability not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit.
 - (iv) Professional Liability/Medical Malpractice: Limits of liability not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$3,000,000 aggregate.
 - (v) Umbrella Liability Insurance: Limits of liability not less than \$3,000,000 each occurrence and aggregate.

The Provider shall furnish the County a Certificate of Insurance and upon request, certified copies of the required insurance policies. The County shall provide such documents to any other Party upon request.

2.5 Records.

(a) The County shall maintain all records associated with administering and performance of this Agreement, and will make those records available to any Party upon request.

- (b) The Parties recognize the importance of protecting the privacy and security of Eligible Insured's health information. The Parties agree to only use and disclose Eligible Insured's health information in accordance with state and federal law, including without limitation, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its implementing regulations ("HIPAA"). The Parties may share aggregated, de-identified information with one another for purposes of reviewing the performance objectives of the Clinic. The Parties shall not use, disclose or receive any identifiable health information about any Eligible Insured without the written authorization of such Eligible Insured except as permitted by applicable law.
- 2.6 Guaranty and Other Payments Under Provider Contract. (a) If the Provider fails to meet performance measures specified in the Provider Contract, the Provider shall be required to refund certain management fees allocable to the first year of the Provider Contract. In the event of such refund, such management fees shall be returned to the Parties in the following proportions:

County: 40%

City: 16%

District: 44%

(b) Any other payments received by the County from the Provider under the Provider Contract, which may include but are not limited to, payments resulting from any performance or service guaranties under the Provider Contract, shall be disbursed by the County to the Parties in a timely manner in the following proportions:

County: 40%

City: 16%

District: 44%

Upon receiving of any payments from the Provider referenced in this Section 2.6(b), the County shall provide written notice to the District and the City of the total amount received.

2.7 [reserved]

ARTICLE III CREATION OF ADVISORY COUNCIL

3.1 Establishment of Advisory Council.

The Parties hereby create the "Waukesha Intergovernmental Health Group" (the "Advisory Council") as a commission pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0301. The Advisory Council shall be made up of one representative from each Party which enters into this Agreement. The chief executive officer of each Party, or his or her designee, shall serve as the representative to the Advisory Council. The initial members of the Advisory Council shall be the Director of Administration of the County, the City Administrator of the City and the Superintendent of the District. The Advisory Council shall serve as an advisory body to the Parties on all matters

6

affecting the Clinic and shall have power to carry out all duties necessary for operation of the Clinic under this Agreement as may be provided under Wis. Stat. § 66.0301, including those provisions specifically delegated to the Advisory Council pursuant to Section 1.3(b) of this Agreement.

3.2 Quorum and Majority Vote.

A majority of members of the Advisory Council shall be a quorum for the transaction of business. Any action to be taken by the Advisory Council under this Agreement shall be approved by majority vote of all the current members of the Advisory Council.

3.3 Number of Advisory Council Members.

The Advisory Council shall initially consist of one representative from each Party as provided in Section 3.1. The Parties may, from time to time, deem it desirable to change the number of members of the Advisory Council. Any such decision altering the number of members of the Advisory Council shall be in writing, take the form of an amendment to this Agreement, and be approved by the governing bodies of the Parties.

3.4 Meetings.

- (a) The Advisory Council shall meet regularly according to a schedule determined by the Advisory Council, which meetings shall initially be at least quarterly, at such time and location as the Advisory Council may determine. Special meetings of the Advisory Council may be held for the purpose of transacting any business of the Advisory Council upon the request of a majority of the members of the Advisory Council.
- (b) The Advisory Council shall comply with the provisions of the Wisconsin Open Meeting and Records Law in Chapter 19, Wisconsin Statutes.

3.5 Rules of Procedure.

Except as otherwise agreed by the Advisory Council members, meetings and proceedings of the Advisory Council shall be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order.

3.6 [reserved]

ARTICLE IV TERM; WITHDRAWAL OR EXPULSION OF PARTIES; NEW PARTIES

4.1 Effective Date and Term.

The term of this Agreement (the "Initial Term") shall begin on the Effective Date and end on January 1, 2020; provided however that this Agreement shall automatically be renewed for five (5) consecutive periods of two (2) years each (each a "Subsequent Term") unless terminated as provided in Section 4.2.

4.2 Renewal of Agreement; Withdrawal of Parties.

- (a) Any Party may terminate this Agreement at the expiration of the Initial Term, or at the expiration of any Subsequent Term, by delivering written notice of termination to the other Parties in accordance with the following provisions:
 - (i) The termination date (the "Termination Date") shall be the last day of the then-current Initial Term or Subsequent Term, as the case may be.
 - (ii) The Party electing to terminate this Agreement shall deliver to the other Parties written notice of termination not later than 180 days prior to the Termination Date.
- (b) Upon withdrawal, the withdrawing Party shall remain responsible for its share of the costs of any Improvements, Start-Up Costs, Facility and Grounds Costs, Operating Costs, Specific Operating Costs or Consulting Costs incurred prior to the Termination Date.

4.3 Expulsion of Parties

- (a) A Party may be expelled from this Agreement for cause by majority vote of the Advisory Council. Cause for termination includes, but is not limited to, failure to cure any Default under Article VII.
- (b) Upon expulsion, the expelled Party continues to be responsible for its share of the costs of any Improvements, Start-Up Costs, Facility and Grounds Costs, Operating Costs, Specific Operating Costs or Consulting Costs incurred prior to such expulsion pursuant to this Agreement.

4.4 New Parties.

(a) After the Effective Date of this Agreement, additional municipalities (as that term is defined in Wis. Stat. § 66.0301) may join in this Agreement upon request to the Advisory Council and approval by the governing bodies of each of the existing Parties. Approval shall be conditioned upon the adoption by the governing body of the new municipality of the

terms and provision of this Agreement by resolution, a certified copy of which is to be provided to each Party.

- (b) In the event a new Party joins under this Agreement pursuant to this Section 4.4, the Advisory Council shall determine portion of any costs and reimbursements for each Party under Article II.
 - 4.5 [reserved]

ARTICLE V STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT; DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The Parties are entering into this Agreement with a full understanding that the success of the Clinic depends upon the commitment of the Parties to work diligently and cooperatively to accomplish their mutual objectives with respect to the Clinic.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that they shall endeavor to resolve any and all issues that may arise under this Agreement in good faith and in a spirit of cooperation consistent with the intent of this Agreement. In the event they are not able to so resolve any material issue related to this Agreement within sixty (60) days after commencement of negotiations with respect thereto, any Party shall have the right to present the matter to the Advisory Council. A Party may submit an issue to the Advisory Council by providing written notice to the other Parties describing the subject at issue and a proposed resolution. The Advisory Council shall meet as soon as reasonably possible thereafter to consider and decide upon the issue identified in the notice. The decision of a majority of the members of the Advisory Council shall be binding upon the Parties.

ARTICLE VI NOTICE

Any notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be considered given upon delivery, if personally delivered with evidence thereof, or one (1) business day after deposit with a nationally-recognized commercial courier, or two (2) business days after deposit in the United States Postal Service, certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, in all cases addressed as follows:

If to the County:

Waukesha County

515 W. Moreland Blvd. Waukesha, WI 53188

Attn: Director of Administration

If to the City:

City of Waukesha

City Hall

201 Delafield Street Waukesha, WI 53188 Attn: City Administrator

If to the District:

School District of Waukesha

222 Maple Avenue Waukesha, WI 53188 Attn: Superintendent

ARTICLE VII DEFAULT

If any Party shall fail to perform, or shall violate, any covenant, term, condition, or obligation of this Agreement, and if such failure to perform or such violation shall remain uncured for a period of thirty (30) days or more after notice of such failure or violation from any other Party, then such failure or violation shall constitute a "Default" under this Agreement; provided, however, that if such failure or violation cannot reasonably be cured within the pertinent thirty (30) day period, and if the Party notified of its failure or violation thereafter immediately commences and diligently and without interruption pursues a cure of such failure or violation, then such Party shall have a reasonable period, not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) days, to cure such failure or violation before the same shall be considered a Default. In the event of any Default, each non-Defaulting Party shall, without any notice (except only the notice of failure or violation required under this Article VII), be entitled to exercise at its option whether concurrently, successively, or in any combination—any and all remedies available at law or in equity, including without limitation any one or more of the following: (i) expulsion of the defaulting Party under Section 4.3; and (ii) recovery from the defaulting Party of all cost. damage, loss, and expense (including attorneys' fees) reasonably paid or incurred as a result of any such Default.

ARTICLE VIII AUTHORIZING RESOLUTIONS

This Agreement is entered into by the Parties pursuant to the authority granted under Wis. Stats. §66.0301 and other provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes. By resolution or ordinance adopted by its governing body, each Party has authorized and directed the representatives of the governing body to enter this Agreement on behalf of the Party.

ARTICLE IX MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 No Assignment.

No Party to this Agreement may assign its interest in this Agreement to any other entity or individual.

9.2 Entire Agreement; Rules of Construction.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement, including the recitals which are incorporated into and a part of this Agreement, expresses the entire agreement

10

between the Parties as to the subject matter of this Agreement, and that this Agreement replaces and supersedes any prior negotiations and agreements, written or oral. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that each Party has been adequately and fully represented in connection with the negotiation and execution of this Agreement, and that, accordingly, rules of interpretation that signify that an agreement shall be construed against the drafter shall not apply.

9.3 Captions.

The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience and in no way define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of the provisions of this Agreement

9.4 Governing Law.

The laws of the State of Wisconsin shall govern the interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement.

9.5 Amendment.

This Agreement shall not be effectively modified without the written consent of all Parties hereto, and no such modification shall be binding upon any Party until such modification is reduced to writing and executed by the Parties. If there is a withdrawal of a Party under Section 4.2 or an expulsion of a Party under Section 4.3, the Parties required to agree to an amendment of this Agreement are only the remaining Parties.

9.6 Counterparts

This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures were on the same instrument.

9.7 No Third-party Beneficiaries

This Agreement is entered into for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Parties. No third party (including, without limitation, any employees of the Parties) shall have, obtain, or derive from this Agreement any rights or other benefits or interests, under law, in equity, or otherwise.

9.8 No Joint Venture.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed or construed as creating a partnership or joint venture between the Parties.

9.9 Exculpatory Provision.

The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that no officer, director, employee, agent, or official (elected or appointed) of

any Party shall have any personal liability or obligation arising out of this Agreement, and no Party shall make any claim to the contrary.

9.10 No Waiver.

No failure to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power, or remedy under this Agreement on the part of any Party shall operate as a waiver of such right, power, or remedy, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power, or remedy preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, or remedy. No express waiver shall affect any event or default other than the event or default specified in such waiver, and any such waiver, to be effective, must be in writing and shall be operative only for the time and to the extent expressly provided therein. A waiver of any covenant, term, or condition contained in this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same covenant, term, or condition.

9.11 Severability.

The terms of this Agreement are severable and any determination by any court or agency having jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Agreement that results in the invalidity of any part shall not affect the remainder of the Agreement.

9.12 Force Majeure.

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, no Parties shall be considered in default in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement, other than obligations to make payments as specified in this Agreement, when there is the occurrence of an event of Force Majeure, as defined below, and the result is a delay or a failure of performance of a Party, and in such case, no Party shall be liable for any loss or damage suffered by any other Party as a result thereof. Force Majeure, as used herein, shall mean any conditions affecting a Party in connection with this Agreement, which condition is beyond the reasonable control of the Party, including, without limitation: acts of God, strikes, lockouts, acts of public enemy, war, blockages, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, washouts, civil disturbances, or explosions.

9.13 Indemnification.

- (a) Each Party retains for itself all legal responsibility for any injuries, claims, or losses arising from or caused by the acts or omissions of its agents or employees acting within the scope of their employment. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an assumption or indemnification by one Party of any legal liability of the other Party. The obligations of the Parties under this provision shall be subject to the limitations set forth in Wis. Stat. § 893.80 and Wis. Stat. § 895.46, and shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.
- (b) The County shall retain for itself all legal responsibility for any injuries, claims or losses relating to the Facility or Facility grounds.

(c) Under the Provider Contract,	he Provider shall agree to hold the Parties
and their medical insurance carriers and/or third part	y administrators, and all of their partners,
harmless in any and all liability claims that may arise	from the services provided under the
Provider Contract. [To discuss: indemnification under	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
responsible for purchasing supplies/equipment]	

9.14 [reserved]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

WAUKESHA CO	UNTY, WISCONSIN
By:	
By:	
[
	ESHA, WAUKESHA
COUNTY, WISCO	JNSIN
By:	7
By:	
£]
SCHOOL DISTRI WISCONSIN	ICT OF WAUKESHA,
By:	
]
By:	
·]

FISCAL NOTE

APPROVE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN WAUKESHA COUNTY, CITY OF WAUKESHA, AND WAUKESHA SCHOOL DISTRICT REGARDING SHARED ON-SITE MEDICAL CLINIC

This ordinances approves an intergovernmental agreement covering the oversight, management and financial terms of developing and operating a shared on-site medical clinic. The agreement specifies a three-member oversight counsel to include the County's Director of Administration, the City Administrator and the School District's Superintendent. The agreement specifies cost categories (identified below) and the cost share basis as follows: County at 40%, City at 16% and School District at 44%, based on based on the proportion of eligible members from each organization.

The County will own and maintain the facility, and bill the parties for start-up and facility costs. The clinic provider will separately bill each party for their share of vendor contract costs. These costs are projected to be offset with lower health care costs. The County will pay start-up and capital costs in 2014, which is reflected in the 2014 budget. The County will bill the School District and City for their share of these costs over a four-year period from 2015-2018.

Total Estimated Agreement Costs One-Time, Start-Up Costs Ongoing Facility Expenses Ongoing Provider Costs Total	2014-15 \$124,700 \$60,900 \$2,128,875 \$2,314,475	2015-16 \$48,750 \$62,700 \$2,428.277 \$2,637,727	2016-17 \$46,750 \$64,500 \$2,489,069 \$2,600,319	2017-18 \$46,750 \$66,500 \$2,551,682 \$2,664,932	2018-19 \$46,750 \$68,500 \$2,616,070 \$2,731,320	5-Yr Total \$311,700 \$323,100 \$12,213,973 \$12,848,773
Share of Costs						
School District of Waukesha - 44%	\$953,405	\$1,130,317	\$1,157,865	\$1,186,315	\$1,215,446	\$5.643.348
City of Waukesha - 16%	\$346,820	\$410,999	\$421,026	\$431,344	\$442,046	\$2.052.235
Waukesha County - 40%	\$1,014,250	\$996,411	\$1,021,428	\$1.047.273	\$1,073,828	\$5,153,190
Total	\$2,314,475	\$2,537,727	\$2,600,319	\$2,664,932	\$2,731,320	\$12,848,773
Cost Reductions	(\$1,124,328)	(\$2,488,726)	(\$3,915,790)	(\$5,796.076)	<u>(\$7,193,476)</u>	(\$20,518,396)
Projected Total ROI	\$1,190,147	\$49,001	(\$1,315,471)	(\$3,131,144)	(\$4,462,156)	(\$7,669,623)
Share of ROI - (Savings)/Costs						
School District of Waukesha - 44%	\$523,664	\$21,561	(\$578,808)	(\$1,377,703)	(\$1,963,349)	(\$3,374,635)
City of Waukesha - 16%	\$190,424	\$7,840	(\$210,475)	(\$500,983)	(\$713,945)	(\$1,227,139)
Waukesha County - 40%	\$476,059	\$19,600	(\$526,188)	(\$1,252,458)	(\$1,784,862)	(\$3,067,849)

Norman A. Cummings Director

BD N:\PRCH-FIN\\Budget\\Budget\\Budget Modification\2014\3 MARCH_14\\Non Dept Med Clinic\Fiscal Note_Intergovernmental Agreement for Clinic.docx 3/5/2014 4:10 PM

DATE-03/25/14	(ORD)	NUMBER-1680100
1	2 D.	ZimmermannAYE
3 R. MORRISAYE	4 Ј.	BATZKOAYE
5 J. BRANDTJENNAY	6	
7 J. GRANTNAY	8 P.	HAUKOHLAYE
9 J. HEINRICHAYE	10 D.	SWANAYE
11 F. RUFAYE	12 P.	WOLFFAYE
13 P. DECKERAYE	14 P.	MEYERAYE
15 W. KOLBAYE	16 M.	CROWLEYAYE
17 D. PAULSONAYE	18 L.	NELSONAYE
19 C. CUMMINGSAYE OFANGED TO	20 T.	SCHELLINGERAYE
21 W. ZABOROWSKIAYE	22 P.	JASKENAY
23 K. HAMMITTAYE	24 D.	DRAEGERAYE
25 G. YERKEAYE		

TOTAL AYES-20	total nays-93
CARRIED	DEFEATED
UNANIMOUS	TOTAL VOTES-23